

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Albasta Wholesale Services Limited Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Albasta Wholesale Services Limited** (“the Company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2015, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of these financial statements, that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended). This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting standards and standards on auditing and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company’s preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company’s Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2015, and its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Other Matter

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2014, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion vide its report dated April 22, 2014. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2015 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required under provisions of section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended).
 - e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2015 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2015 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - f. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

- iii. There were no amounts which are required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year.

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 005975N

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Partner
Membership No.: 408216

New Delhi
May 03, 2015

Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading Report on other legal and regulatory requirements of our report of even date on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015

Based on the audit procedures performed of the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on the financial statements of the Company and taking into consideration the information and explanations given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we report that:

- i) As the Company has no Fixed Assets during the year, clause 3(i) of the order is not applicable to the Company.
- ii) As the Company had no Inventories during the year, clause 3(ii) of the order is not applicable to the Company.
- iii) The Company has granted unsecured loan to party covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act and with respect to the same :
 - a. In our opinion, the receipts of principal amount and interests have been regular.
 - b. There is no overdue amount in respect of loans granted to such companies, firms or other parties with regard to principal amount and interests.
- iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is an adequate internal control system commensurate with the size of the Company and nature of its business for the purchases of inventory and fixed assets and for the sale of goods and services. During the course of our audit, no major weaknesses has been noticed in the in such internal control system.
- v) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained to us, the Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under sub section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of Company's products / services. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(vi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- vii) In respect of Statutory dues :
 - a. According to the records of the Company, undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-Tax, Sales-Tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and any other statutory dues have been regularly deposited with appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of the aforesaid dues were outstanding as at March 31, 2015 for a period of more than six months from the date of becoming payable.
 - b. According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no amounts in respect of sales tax, income tax, customs duty, wealth tax, service tax, excise duty and cess that have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute except for the amounts mentioned below:

Name of the statute	Demand amount (Rs.)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	260,31,360/-	Assessment Year 2011-12	CIT (A)
Income Tax Act, 1961	22,14,950/-	Assessment Year 2012-13	CIT (A)

- c. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 (1 of 1956) and rules made thereunder. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(vii)(c) of the Order are not applicable.
- viii) The Company's accumulated losses at the end of the financial year are less than fifty percent of its net worth. The Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by the audit and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- ix) The company has not raised loans from Financial Institutions or Banks or by issue of debentures and accordingly, clause 3(ix) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- x) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given any guarantee for loans taken by others from Banks or Financial Institutions during the year. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(x) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xi) As explained to us, no term loan has been obtained by the Company, accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud on or by the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Registration No : 005975N

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Partner
Membership No. : 408216

New Delhi
May 03, 2015

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Balance sheet as at March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	Note	As at March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2014
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	4	1,300,500,000	1,300,500,000
Reserves and surplus	5	(271,172,894)	(272,153,754)
Total of shareholders' funds		1,029,327,106	1,028,346,246
Non current liabilities			
Long term borrowings	6	445,000,000	-
Total of current liabilities		445,000,000	-
Current liabilities			
Other current liabilities	7	295,638	67,416
Short-term provisions	8	723	-
Total of current liabilities		296,361	67,416
Total of equity and liabilities		1,474,623,467	1,028,413,662
II. ASSETS			
Non current assets			
Non current investments	9	974,676,000	874,676,000
Long-term loans and advances	10	95,400,000	-
Total of non current assets		1,070,076,000	874,676,000
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	11	100,804	828,683
Short-term loans and advances	10	404,104,925	152,908,979
Other current assets	12	341,738	-
Total of current assets		404,547,467	153,737,662
Total of assets		1,474,623,467	1,028,413,662

Significant accounting policies 3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of financial statements

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of board of directors

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Partner

Dushyant Batra
Whole Time Director

Sunita Pawan Verma
Director

Priya Jain
Company Secretary

Saurabh Garg
Chief Financial Officer

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 04, 2016

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	Note	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
Revenue			
Other income	13	1,339,861	894,555
Total of revenue		1,339,861	894,555
Expenses			
Finance costs	14	216,986	4,879
Other expenses	15	141,292	109,618
Total of expenses		358,278	114,497
Profit before tax		981,583	780,058
Tax expense (including of earlier year taxes):	16		
Current tax		4,084	(17,863)
Less: MAT credit entitlement		(4,084)	(191,049)
Deferred tax		-	-
Profit for the year		981,583	988,970
Earnings per equity share		17	
- Basic		0.01	0.01
- Diluted		0.01	0.01
Face value per equity share		10	10

Significant accounting policies 3
The accompanying notes are an integral part of financial statements

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of board of directors

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Partner

Dushyant Batra
Whole Time Director

Sunita Pawan Verma
Director

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 04, 2016

Priya Jain
Company Secretary

Saurabh Garg
Chief Financial Officer

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
A. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Net Profit before tax	981,583	780,058
Adjustments for statement of profit and loss items:		
Interest expenses	216,986	-
Dividend received on units of Mutual fund	(65,597)	-
Dividend received on preference shares	(894,555)	(894,555)
Interest income	(379,709)	-
Operating profit/ (loss) before working capital changes and other adjustments	(141,292)	(114,497)
<i>Working capital changes and other adjustments</i>		
- (Increase) in loans and advances	(379,000,000)	-
- (Decrease)/ Increase in other liabilities	32,935	(1,124)
Cash used in operating activities	(379,108,357)	(115,621)
Income tax paid/ refund received, net	(37,971)	(44,221)
Net cash used in operating activities	(379,146,328)	(159,842)
B. Cash flow from investing activities:		
Advances (given)/ received back, net	32,442,025	-
Investment in shares	(100,000,000)	-
Interest income on advances given	37,971	-
Dividend received on units of Mutual fund	65,597	-
Dividend received on preference shares	894,555	894,555
Net cash generated from investing activities	(66,559,852)	894,555
C. Cash flow from financing activities:		
Loans and advances taken from related parties	365,000,000	-
Loans and advances taken from others	80,000,000	-
Interest paid on loans and advances taken	(21,699)	-
Dividend paid on preference shares	-	(1,285)
Corporate dividend tax on dividend paid on preference shares	-	(218)
Net cash used in financing activities	444,978,301	(1,503)
D. Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, net (A+B+C)	(727,879)	733,210
E. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	828,683	95,473
F. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (D+E)	100,804	828,683

Note:

a) The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Accounting Standard (AS) - 3 on "Cash Flow Statements" as notified under the companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as amended.

b) Cash and cash equivalents includes:

Cash on hand	804	839
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	100,000	827,844
Total of cash and cash equivalents	100,804	828,683

c) Previous year figures have been regrouped and/ or reclassified wherever necessary to conform to those of the current year grouping and/or classification.

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of board of directors

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Par Date: May 04, 2016

Dushyant Batra
Director

Sunita Pawan Verma
Director

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 04, 2016

Priya Jain
Company Secretary

Saurabh Garg
Chief Financial Officer

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

1. Company overview

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated on April 25, 2008. The company is in the business of wholesale trading and retail business and other related and ancillary activities.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 21 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, the members of the company at their extraordinary general meeting held on April 13, 2012, accorded their approval to change the name of the Company. The Company has since received fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon change of name from the Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi & Haryana, dated April 16, 2012 in respect of the said change. Accordingly, the name of the Company was changed to Albasta Wholesale Services Limited.

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements

a) Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis under the historical cost convention on an accrual basis, in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India and in compliance with the applicable accounting standards as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company’s normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in Companies Act 2013.

b) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, if any, on the date of the financial statements and the results of operations during the reporting periods. Although these estimates are based upon management’s knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from those estimates and revisions, if any, are recognized in the current and future periods.

3. Significant accounting policies

a) Revenue recognition

- i) Revenue from real estate development projects is recognized on the percentage of completion method. Revenue is recognised in the financial year in which the agreement to sell or application forms (containing salient terms of agreement to sell) is executed, on the percentage of completion method which is applied on a cumulative basis in each accounting year to the current estimate of contract revenue and related project costs, when the stage of completion of each project reaches a significant level which is estimated to be at least 25% of the total estimated construction cost of the respective projects. The estimates of the saleable area and costs are reviewed periodically and effect of any changes in such estimates is recognized in the period such changes are determined. However, when the total project cost is estimated to exceed total revenues from the project, the loss is recognized immediately.

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

- ii) Revenue from sale of developed land and plots is recognized in the year in which the underlying sale deed is executed.
- iii) Interest income is recognized on time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and rate applicable.
- iv) Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established, at the balance sheet date.
- v) Profit on sale of investment is recognized on the date of its sale and is computed as excess of sale proceeds over its carrying amount as at the date of sale.
- vi) Interest on delayed receipts, cancellation / forfeiture and transfer fees from customers is recognized, as per revenue recognition principles laid down in Accounting Standard - 9 on "Revenue Recognition", when certainty of its collection is established.

b) Inventories

Land other than that transferred to real estate projects under development is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.

Cost includes cost of acquisition and internal and external development costs, construction costs, and development/construction materials, borrowing costs, related overhead costs. Real estate development projects represents land under development, cost incurred directly in respect of construction activity and indirect construction cost to the extent to which the expenditure is related to the construction or incidental thereto on unsold real estate projects is valued at cost.

Construction materials, stores and spares, tools and consumable are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value, on the basis of first-in first-out method.

Raw Material is valued at cost.

c) Fixed assets

Recognition and measurement

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost; net of tax or duty credits availed, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes original cost of acquisition, including incidental expenses related to such acquisition and installation.

Intangible assets are stated at cost, net of tax or duty credits availed, less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes original cost of acquisition, including incidental expenses related to such acquisition.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on the straight-line method, computed on the basis of useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, on a pro-rata basis from the date the asset is ready to put to use subject to transitional provisions of Schedule II.

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

Intangible assets are amortized over the expected useful life from the date the assets are available for use, as mentioned below:

Description of asset : Computer software

Estimated life : 4 years

Capital work-in-progress

Costs of fixed assets under construction are disclosed under capital work-in-progress. Advances paid towards acquisition or construction of fixed assets or intangible assets is included as capital advances under long term loans and advances.

d) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalized as part of the cost of such assets in accordance with notified Accounting Standard 16 "Borrowing costs". A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.

e) Investments

Investments are classified as non-current or current investments, based on management's intention. Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as non-current investments.

Current investments are stated at lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. Non-current investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution in their value, other than temporary, if made in the financial statements.

f) Impairment of assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, based on internal or external factors. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash generating unit. If such recoverable amount of the asset or cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss. If, at the reporting date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount. Impairment losses previously recognized are accordingly reversed in the statement of profit and loss.

g) Employee benefits

The Company's contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance schemes is charged to the statement of profit and loss or inventorized as a part of real estate project under development, as the case may be. The Company has unfunded defined benefit plans namely compensated absences and gratuity for its employees, the liability for which is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation, conducted annually, by an independent actuary, in accordance with Accounting Standard 15 (Revised 2005) – 'Employee Benefits', notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as amended.

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss or inventorized as a part of real estate project under development, as the case may be.

h) Stock based compensation expense

Stock based compensation expense are recognized in accordance with the guidance note on 'Accounting for employee share based payments' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, which establishes financial accounting and reporting principles for employee share based payment plans. Employee stock compensation costs are measured based on intrinsic value of the stock options on the grant date. The compensation expense is amortized over the vesting period of the options.

i) Leases

Lease payments under operating leases are recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the lease term.

j) Foreign currency transactions

Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction to the foreign currency amount.

Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are converted to reporting currency using the closing rate. Non monetary items denominated in a foreign currency which are carried at historical cost are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or any other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on monetary items on settlement, or restatement as at reporting date, at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which they arise except those arising from investments in non-integral operations.

Exchange differences arising on monetary items that in substance forms part of the Company's net investment in a non-integral foreign operation are accumulated in a foreign currency translation reserve in the financial statements until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

k) Taxes on income

Current tax

Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year and is computed in accordance with relevant tax regulations.

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

Deferred tax

Deferred tax resulting from timing differences between taxable income and accounting income is accounted for at the current rate of tax or substantively enacted tax rates as at reporting date, to the extent that the timing differences are expected to crystallize.

Deferred tax assets are recognized where realization is reasonably certain whereas in case of carried forward losses or unabsorbed depreciation, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is a virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that such deferred tax assets will be realized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed for the appropriateness of their respective carrying values at each reporting date.

l) Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognized only when there is a present obligation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made. Contingent liability is disclosed for:

- Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of the Company or,
- Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements since this may result in the recognition of income that may never be realized.

m) Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events including a bonus issue.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

n) Share issue expenses

Share issue expenses are adjusted against securities premium account to the extent of balance available and thereafter, the balance portion is charged off to the statement of profit and loss, as incurred.

o) Preliminary expenses

Preliminary expenses are adjusted against securities premium account (net of tax) to the extent of balance available and thereafter, the balance portion is charged off to the statement of profit and loss, as incurred.

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Notes to financial statements Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	As at March 31, 2015		As at March 31, 2014	
Note - 4				
SHARE CAPITAL				
Authorised	No. of shares		No. of shares	
Equity shares of face value of Rs.10 each	150,000,000	1,500,000,000	150,000,000	1,500,000,000
Preference shares of face value of Rs.10 each	50,000,000	500,000,000	50,000,000	500,000,000
Total of share capital	200,000,000	2,000,000,000	200,000,000	2,000,000,000
 Issued, subscribed and fully paid up				
Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each	No. of shares		No. of shares	
Balance at the beginning of the year	100,050,000	1,000,500,000	100,050,000	1,000,500,000
Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Total equity share capital	100,050,000	1,000,500,000	100,050,000	1,000,500,000
 Preference shares of Rs. 10 each				
Balance at the beginning of the year	30,000,000	300,000,000	30,000,000	300,000,000
Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Total preference share capital	30,000,000	300,000,000	30,000,000	300,000,000
Total of share capital		1,300,500,000		1,300,500,000

The holders of equity shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. In the event of liquidation of the Company, all preferential amounts, if any, shall be discharged by the Company. The remaining assets of the Company shall be distributed to the holders of equity shares in proportion to the number of shares held to the total equity shares outstanding as on that date. The holders of preference shares are entitled to receive dividends, but do not carry the right to vote. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets, except that holders of preference shares participate only to the extent of the face value of the shares.

The entire paid up equity share capital of the Company is held by holding company - Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited and its nominees.

Details of equity share holding in excess of 5% of equity share capital

- Number of share holders [including their nominees]	1	1
- Number of shares held	100,050,000	100,050,000

Details of preference share holding in excess of 5% of preference share capital

- Number of share holders	1	1
- Number of shares held	30,000,000	30,000,000

The entire preference shares are held by Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited - the holding Company. These carry a coupon rate of 0.0001% and are cumulative, non-convertible and redeemable at par at any time at the option of the holder or on the expiry of twenty years from the date of issuance, whichever is earlier.

Note - 5

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

Surplus/ (deficit) as per Statement of profit and loss

Balance at the beginning of the year	(272,153,754)	(273,142,724)
Add: Profit for the year	981,583	988,970
	(271,172,171)	(272,153,754)
 Less: Appropriations		
Proposed dividend on preference shares	600	-
Corporate dividend tax thereon	123	(272,153,754)
Total of reserves and surplus	(271,172,894)	(272,153,754)

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Notes to financial statements Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2015
(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2014
Date: May 04, 2016		
LONG TERM BORROWINGS		
Loan and advances from related parties	365,000,000	-
Loan and advances from others	80,000,000	-
Total of long term borrowing	445,000,000	-
Note - 7		
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	195,287	-
Payable to statutory and government authorities	26,699	6,742
Other payables	73,652	60,674
Total of other current liabilities	295,638	67,416
Note - 8		
SHORT- TERM PROVISIONS		
Dividend payable on preference shares	600	-
Corporate dividend tax on on preference shares	123	-
Total of short term provisions	723	-
Note - 9		
INVESTMENTS		
Non current investments		
Trade, unquoted - fully paid up (at cost)		
Investment in equity shares of subsidiary		
- 10,000,000 (previous year: nil) fully paid up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each of Airmid Aviation Services Limited	100,000,000	-
Investment in preference shares of fellow subsidiary		
- 993,950 (previous year: 993,950) fully paid up preference share of face value of Rs.10 each in Store One Retail India Limited	874,676,000	874,676,000
Total of non current investments	974,676,000	874,676,000
Note - 10		
LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES		
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Advance to related party	95,400,000	-
Total of short term loans and advances	95,400,000	-
SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES		
(Unsecured, considered good)		
MAT credit entitlement	2,513,063	2,508,979
Advance to related party	22,557,975	150,400,000
Security deposits- others	379,000,000	-
Advance income tax, including tax deducted at source, net of provision for taxes	33,887	-
Total of short term loans and advances	404,104,925	152,908,979

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited

(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Notes to financial statements Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	As at March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2014
Note - 11		
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash and bank balances		
Cash on hand	804	839
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	100,000	827,844
Total of cash and cash equivalents	100,804	828,683
Note - 12		
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS		
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Interest accrued on advances given	341,738	-
Total of short term loans and advances	341,738	-

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Notes to financial statements Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2015

*(All Amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated)*

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
Note - 13		
OTHER INCOME		
Dividends on preference share investments	894,555	894,555
Dividends on units of Mutual Fund	65,597	-
Interest on advances given	379,709	-
Total of other income	1,339,861	894,555
Note - 14		
FINANCE COSTS		
Interest expenses on advances given	216,986	4,879
Total of finance costs	216,986	4,879
Note - 15		
OTHER EXPENSES		
Auditor's remuneration	56,180	67,416
Legal and professional charges	22,472	-
Rates and taxes	32,635	2,202
Travelling and conveyance expenses	30,000	40,000
Miscellaneous expenses	5	-
Total of other expenses	141,292	109,618

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

15. Income tax

Current tax

The company has computed its Current tax expense after considering the normal tax provisions as per Income Tax Act, 1956.

Current tax for the year includes earlier year credit of Rs. Nil (previous year credit: Rs. 17,863). Current tax also includes MAT of Rs. 4,084 (previous year: nil). The company has recognized the MAT credit entitlement of Rs. 4,084 (Previous year Rs. 199,505) considering that there is convincing evidence that the company will pay normal income tax during the specified period as per section 115JAA of Income Tax Act, 1956.

Deferred tax

In compliance with Accounting Standard 22 (AS 22) - 'Accounting for taxes on income', as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as amended, the Company as prudence measure had not recognized any deferred tax assets resulting from timing differences.

16. Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings per equity share are computed by dividing the net profit attributable to equity shareholders for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per equity share are computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable, had the shares been actually issued at fair value.

Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the year, unless they have been issued at a later date. The number of equity shares and potential diluted equity shares are adjusted for stock split, bonus shares and the potential dilutive effect of employee stock option plans as appropriate.

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
Net profit after Tax	981,583	988,970
Less: Preference Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax	(361)	(351)
Profit for Basic Earnings per share	981,222	988,619
Weighted average number of shares used in computing basic and diluted earnings per equity share	100,050,000	100,050,000
Face value per equity share	10	10
Basic earnings per equity share	0.01	0.01
Diluted earnings per equity share	0.01	0.01

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

17. Related party transactions

Disclosures in respect of Accounting Standard (AS) – 18 ‘Related party disclosures’, as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as amended:

a) Name and nature of relationship with related parties:

Relationship	Name of the related parties
<i>i) Related parties exercising control</i>	
- Holding Company	Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited
- Subsidiary Company	Airmid Aviation Services Limited (From December 23, 2014)
- Fellow Subsidiary Company*	Store One Retail India Limited

* With whom transactions have been made during the year/previous year

b) Statement of material transaction with related parties :

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
Advances (Given)/ received back, net		
<i>Holding Company</i>		
- Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	150,400,000	--
Loans and advances taken/ (repaid)		
<i>Holding Company</i>		
-Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	365,000,000	--
Loans and advances (given)/received back		
<i>Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Airmid Aviation Services Limited	(22,557,975)	--
<i>Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Store One Retail India Limited	(95,400,000)	
Dividend on preference shares		
<i>Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Store One Retail India Limited	894,555	894,555
Interest received on Loans and advances given		
<i>Subsidiary Company</i>		
Airmid Aviation Services Limited	97,430	--
<i>Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
Store One Retail India Limited	282,279	--

Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

c) Statement of maximum balance outstanding at any time during the year:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2014
Advance given		
<i> Holding Company</i>		
-Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	150,400,000	150,400,000
Loans and advances taken/ (repaid)		
<i> Holding Company</i>		
-Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	365,000,000	--
Loans and advances (given)/received back		
<i> Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Airmid Aviation Services Limited	(22,557,975)	--
<i> Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Store One Retail India Limited	(95,400,000)	

d) Statement of balances outstanding :

Particulars	As at March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2014
Advance given		
<i> Holding Company</i>		
-Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	--	150,400,000
Loans and advances taken		
<i> Holding Company</i>		
-Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited	365,000,000	--
<i> Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Airmid Aviation Services Limited	22,557,975	--
<i> Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Store One Retail India Limited	95,400,000	
Interest received on Loans and advances given		
<i> Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Airmid Aviation Services Limited	87,687	--
<i> Fellow Subsidiary Company</i>		
-Store One Retail India Limited	254,051	--

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

In accordance with AS 18, disclosures in respect of transactions with identified related parties are given only for such period during which such relationships existed. Related party relationships, as given above, are as identified by the Company and have been relied upon by the auditors.

18. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Contingent liabilities, not acknowledged as debt, include:

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2014
Income Tax matters for the Assessment Year 2011-12 in respect of the which appeals have been filed	26,031,360	26,031,360
Income Tax matters for the Assessment Year 2012-13 in respect of the which appeals have been filed	2,214,950	--
Commitment:		
Arrears of preference dividends (excluding CDT)	--	300

19. The company's primary business segment is reflected based on principal business activities carried on by the company i.e. purchase, sale, dealing, construction and development of real estate projects and all other related activities. The company operates in domestic market only. Considering the nature of Company's business and operations and based on the information available with the management no further disclosure are required in respect of reportable segments, under accounting standard 17(AS17) - "Segment Reporting" as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standard) rules 2006, other than those already provided in the financial statement.
20. In respect of amounts as mentioned under Section 205C of the Companies Act, 1956, there were no dues required to be credited to the Investor Education and Protection Fund as at March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014.
21. Disclosure under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ("MSMED Act, 2006"):

S. no.	Particulars	Amount
i)	The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year;	Nil
ii)	The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16, along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;	Nil
iii)	The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under this Act;	Nil
iv)	The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and	Nil

**Albasta Wholesale Services Limited
(Formerly Albasta Power Limited)**

**Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2015**

*[All amounts in Indian Rupees,
except share data and where otherwise stated]*

v)	The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23.	Nil
----	---	-----

The above information regarding micro, small and medium enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company. This has been relied upon by the auditors.

22. The Company has not entered into any derivative instrument during the year. The Company does not have any foreign currency exposures towards receivables, payables or any other derivative instrument that have not been hedged.
23. In the opinion of the Board of Directors, all current assets and long term loans & advances, appearing in the financial statement as at March 31, 2015, have a value on realization, in the ordinary course of the Company's business, at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the financial statement. In the opinion of the board of directors, no provision is required to be made against the recoverability of these balances.
24. Previous year figures have been regrouped and/or re-arranged, wherever necessary to conform to current year groupings and /or classifications.

For Agarwal Prakash & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the board of directors

Manish Kumar Sarawat
Partner

Dusyant Batra
Whole Time Director

Sunita Pawan Verma
Director

Priya Jain
Company Secretary

Saurabh Garg
Chief Financial Officer

Place: New Delhi